
 
 
 

Argyll and Bute Council  
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Scotcourt House, 45 West Princes Street, 

HELENSBURGH G84 7DE 
e.mail –belinda.ruthven@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Tel: 01436 658825 
Fax: 01436 658821 
22 December 2011 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will 
be held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2012 at  
2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 23 NOVEMBER 2011(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. MARITIME CHANGE PROGRAMME VERBAL UPDATE - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 
 

 5. LACPG PLAN/ SCORECARD/ PYRAMID - ABC, CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES / PARTNERS (PAPERS TO FOLLOW) 

 
 6. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - GOVERNANCE AND 
LAW (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

Public Document Pack



 7. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 
IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

 
 8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT CPP SUB GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC AND HR 
 

 9. LOCH LOMOND AND TROSSACHS NATIONAL PARK - PRESENTATION - NEIL 
BLACK 

 
 10. 'INVOLVE TO DEVOLVE' - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION - PRESENTATION - 

KATRINA SAYER 
 

 11. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
 

 12. THEMATIC GROUP REPORTS 
 

  (a) social affairs (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  (b) environment (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

  (c) economy (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
 
  
 
Contact: Belinda Hamilton - Area Governance Assistant - Tel: 01436 658825 
 



�

��������	
���������	
���������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������
	������������� !���������� "##��

�

�

�$�%���&� ���������	�
���������������	��
� ���������	���������
� ���������	�������������	���
� ���������	���������	����
� ���������	�������������
� ���������	����	����	������
� ���������	����	��� �!����
� ���	��!���""#��$�%�����&�����	������'�(���
� )�����(������$�����&��*��������
� ��	��%����	���$��		����	�����+�	����������������������
� ���	����,	�&�	��$���!����������������	�������������������
� ���������	����$���	�	�!!�������������������
� �	�#�(�!����$�����	���������	� %)�
� ��	��������	����$����������������"�����������	�
� ���!���	���������$�%����!��	���)������	��"�
� -����%�!!����$�%����!��	���)������	��"�
� ��������-�	�����$��	�����
������	���������
� .�!"����	�/��������	�!���$�)�	���������/������
�
�
� #'� ���������

� � �"������!���	������������&	���01�
�
���������	�2���!������
���������������$�)�	�����������	��������!����

���)�����$� %)�
��	��������	����$�)����	������"�����3&&���	�
���	���,����$�������	��&������	���
+���������$���	�	�!!�������������������
 ����������	�$�%����!��	���������������������
 ����-���#�$�(����(����������+	�!!���!� ��������/�	#�
�

�  '� �������������(����������

� � �
+��	����	���������	�����!��&�.���	�!��
�

� !'� ��������(��������� "����������� "##�

� � �
+�����������&���������45�)�"�����	���!��""	������!�����		����	���	�6�
�

� )'� �������������������

� � �
+����	��"���!��	��&���������������	���	�����������"	���!!�����"�	"�!��
�&�����-���������!��������6��+���!����!!��&����������������	���������!�
�������������������������	���	����!�	�!!���������"�	�������&�����1
�	���������""	������������!��	�����&�����!��������������&���������!6�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



)�����(�����7�����&��*�������7��������"	�!����������������������������
���!�	�!�"	�"�!������������������������	�!!�����	�8��	���9:;���!�����!�
���45<;=<>��
�
�	�#�(�!���7� %)�������������-�	����7�+��	��)����	���!�������
"	�!��������!���������������	�!"�������"	�&���!����������!!��!�&����������	�
!�	�����������!6�
�
�����	!��&�����"��������	��������!#���&�	�����	�����!�����8��!����!�
��������	�����	�!!����������	��������"�	���!6�
�
���������	��	�������!#����	�#�(�!���7� %)7�����������"�	���������&�
������������������������!��&&�	���������!�!��������	��#������&�����"	���	��
��	�7�����������	�(�!����	�"��������������������		����������	���������!�����	�
"	�!�����������������������!���&�	������6�
�
���!���	���-���7�%����!��	���)������	��"7���8��	����!���������
�����!�������!������������������������������������%)��������	�������"�
����������6�
�
+�������&��*��������	�!"������������!��������!�����������������!���!�
�������������������!�	������������������������������"	�?���!����������
!��?�����������������"������&�����!���!!���!�������������������!�	����
����������������������&�������������������@!���	"�	����/���6�
�
-����%�!!���7�%)�7���8��	����!�������7����������������������	�������
!��&&7�����!��&&�	���������!�!�&�	����!����	���	�������	������&�������������
	��!�����������*"������������!����!�!����������	����������������
	����������"������!���	��	�������&	�������&���	�!6�+�������&�
�*����������	���������	�����������	�!���!��&�������"��������!�!�����
����!��������!���	�������!�!������������!����	��������������"�!������
���	!6�
�
���!���	���-�����!#����&�������������������	����!���	�����!�	�������
�""	���������	����������������!�����*"������	���������������	��6��
%����!���!#���������&�8��!����!���	��!�������������	�����7��&����!������
�*"������	�!"��!�6�
�
+�������&��*��������!��������������������"��������������"��*�����&�����
	�8��!�����������!�����������������	������!��	�����!����8��!����!6�
�
(��	�����)�������!#�������������	��!"�	��������	����!��������
9A;��������!�����!�&���	�6��+�������&��*��������	�!"�������������������
!�����!�������!�&���	�����������!��?����������!��������6��)�����������������
��!��!!��������������������	�������&�������	��!���	����"�	��������"��"���
�����������������������������	���������������������������&����!6�����
�����!�!��&�����������&�	������������������������������������������	!6�
�
)������&�	�����������������������"�"�	!���������������������������"�����6�
�
��*�%�	��

�

+��������������������&�����"	�!����������������-������,�	#�����	��"6�

Page 2



�

� +'� �����������������,���������������������������

������

� � +����	��"���!��	��&������.�!"����	�/��������	�!��7��������	�!�	����	����
���!�	�!���		��������������"�����������	�!!�����%����!��	�������
(�������	���&�������������������!�	����!6��%��������!!�	����!������
���	��������������	���������������"�������������������	�����������������
�������&�;5��&&���	!���!������%����!��	��7��������	������&�����&����!��������
!�	�����!6�+����	��"���	����&�	��������������&&���	!�����������	�����
��	�����������	��������	������������!�!�����������	��!���"	�!������������
"����!�����������������!�	�������������������������������������!�	�!6�
�
.�!"����	�����	�!�����������#�8��!����!�&	��������	!��&�����"����������
���	�!!������������	�!�	��!��6�
�
��*�%�	��

�

��	����������������"	�!������������.�!"����	�����	�!��6�
�

� -'� ����������������������������������������.�

� � +����	��"���!���&�	��������������������������"�����������	7������
����-����	��������������������������#�����������������������������
�����������!������&�	����	�!���!������������	����"��!��&����!���	��
������������������������&&���6��)�������!����������	���!��	����!�����!���	��
��	������!�������!������#��!�������	��&�������������!�&��6����	������
�������������������	�8��	����!!�!��������������!�7��������������	6�
�
��*�%�	��

�

+������������"�����&	����������������������"�����������	6�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

� /'� �������(��������������������,����������������������

�

� � ���� �������((�����
� � � +����	��"���!��!#�������������	�"�	��"	�����������	��&��"������&�����

"	��	�!!��&�����)�������&&��	!�+���������	��"6�
�
��*�%�	��

�
��	�����������������������!��&�����!���������	�"�	�6�
�
���&0���"�	����������*���������	����	��&�����������)�	����!7�������
����!��45<<7�!����������
�
�

� � ���� ������������

Page 3



� � � +����	��"���!��!#���������������"	��	�!!���������������	�������
+���������	��"���!���������"	��	�!!�����������!�&	���������	����
�������"��������!��	���	��&�	������	��"6�
�
��*�%�	��

�

��	�����������������������!��&�����!���������	�"�	�6�
�
���&0���"�	��������	������"����7�)�����!�� ���	���%�	�����7�������
<>�2����45<<7�!����������
�

� � ���� ��������
� � � +����	��"���������	�"�	��"	��������������������!����	���&��!!��!�

����	������������!�����������&�������������+���������	��"�������
���#�"��������4>����������������	������!�������������	��"�	�����!�
&���!!������������&���������	���	��������!�	�!�������������������
������!����������������������������������&���������	��#����	��	������
�!��""	�"	����6�
�
��*�%�	��

�

��	�����������������������!��&�����!���������	�"�	�6�
�
���&0���"�	����������!������7�%������������	"	�!�7�������B�2����
45<<7�!����������
�

�

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



H
e

le
n

sb
u

rg
h

 &
 

Lo
m

o
n

d
 L

o
ca

l 
A

re
a

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 G
ro

u
p

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 C
o

u
n

ci
ls

H
e

le
n

sb
u

rg
h

 &
 

Lo
m

o
n

d
 A

re
a

 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e

Lo
ca

l 
T

h
ir

d
 S

e
ct

o
r 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

s

A
lc

o
h

o
l 

&
 D

ru
g

s 

F
o

ru
m

s A
rr

o
ch

a
r 

&
 L

u
ss

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 G
ro

u
p

s,
 

T
ru

st
s 

R
e

g
is

te
re

d
 S

o
ci

a
l 

La
n

d
lo

rd
s

M
in

is
tr

y
 o

f 
D

e
fe

n
ce

Lo
ch

 L
o

m
o

n
d

 &
 T

h
e

 

T
ro

ss
a

ch
s 

N
a

ti
o

n
a

l 

P
a

rk

S
tr

a
th

cl
y

d
e

 F
ir

e
 &

 

R
e

sc
u

e

N
H

S
 H

ig
h

la
n

d

S
tr

a
th

cl
y

d
e

 P
o

li
ce

S
co

tt
is

h
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

 

S
e

rv
ic

e

C
ri

m
e

 P
re

v
e

n
ti

o
n

 

P
a

n
e

l

B
u

si
n

e
ss

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

/

C
h

a
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
C

o
m

m
e

rc
e

Y
o

u
th

 F
o

ru
m

s

Agenda Item 6Page 7



H
e

le
n

sb
u

rg
h

 &
 

Lo
m

o
n

d
 A

re
a

 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e S
tr

a
th

cl
y
d

e
 P

o
li

ce

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 S
a

fe
ty

 

F
o

ru
m

H
e

le
n

sb
u

rg
h

 

A
d

v
e

rt
is

e
r

S
tr

a
th

cl
y

d
e

 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

 f
o

r 

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 C
o

u
n

ci
ls

C
H

O
R

D
 B

o
a

rd

H
M

 N
a

v
a

l 
B

a
se

Page 8



Community Councils

Cardross

Luss & Arden

Rhu & Shandon

Cove & Kilcreggan

Arrochar & Tarbet

Helensburgh

Roseneath & 

Clynder

Garelochhead

Page 9



Local Third Sector 

Partnerships

ABSEN
Argyll Voluntary 

Action

Page 10



Alcohol & Drugs 

Forums

Helensburgh 

Addictions 

Rehabilitation Team

Substance Misuse 

Group

Page 11



Arrochar & Luss

Community Groups, 

Trusts 

Garelochhead & 

Portincaple 

Community Trust

Loch Lomond & 

Trossachs National 

Park

Citizens Advice 

Bureau

Helensburgh 

Community 

Woodlands Group

Cove & Kilgreggan 

Community Trust

Enable 

(Helensburgh)

Highland Health 

Voices Network

Friends of Duchess 

Woods LNR

Thouars Twinning 

Group

ACHA

Argyll & Bute Public 

Partnership Forum

Helensburgh & 

District Access 

Forum

Vale Monitoring 

Group

Jigsaw

Argyll, Loch 

Lomond, Forth 

Valley Tourism 

Development 

Partnerhip

Helensburgh Tree 

Conservation Trust

Helensburgh Round 

Table

HART

Cardross Trust 

Moore’s 

Mortification Fund

Argyll Voluntary 

Action Group

Helensburgh & 

Lomond Substance 

Misuse Group

Roseneath & 

Clynder Community 

Action Trust

Stramash

Clubs & Societies

Professional & 

Business 

Organisations

Sports
Voluntary 

Organisations

Young Person 

Organisations

Page 12



1 

 

 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date:  December 2011  

 

 
 

Social Affairs Thematic Group Update Report 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises the continued progress made by the Social 

Affairs Thematic Group.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee note the progress made by the 

Social Affairs Thematic Group. 
 

 
3.      DETAIL 
 

3.1    At the group’s most recent meeting on the 7th November 2011 a  
number of key issues were discussed and scrutinised including;       
Community Learning and Development Youth Work, Social Affairs 
Scorecard and Consultation feedback from the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan. 

 
In addition, a number of presentations were made, including; 
Curriculum for Excellence – Lochgilphead Joint Campus, and 
Provisions of the new Alcohol (Scotland) Act 2010,   

 
3.2    A presentation was given which highlighted the budget challenges  
      being faced in the public sector and how these pressures  
      impact on the Third Sector. The presentation highlighted the need    
      for effective partnership working to ensure knowledge and  
      resources are shared effectively to better meet the needs of our  
      communities.  

 
3.3     The group were given a presentation on progress made in relation       
           to the implementation of ‘Getting It Right For Every Child’  
           (GIRFEC), a key government policy initiative which promotes  
           emphasis on early intervention and improved outcomes for  

                  children.  
 
3.4     After consideration of the Choose Life strategy which updated the  

  group on Health Improvement across Argyll and Bute, the CPP    
  agreed to give support, in principle, to the forthcoming draft   
  strategies for Health Improvement and Mental Health  
  Improvement. The group also gave a commitment to the ‘See Me’     

Agenda Item 12aPage 13



2 

 

  Pledge which aims at eliminating the stigma and discrimination of       
  mental ill-health.  

 
       3.5 The group were given an update of examination results for 2011 by 

Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager. Comparative data was 
presented for both national and local comparisons which 
highlighted that Argyll and Bute is performing relatively well in a 
national context.  

 
       3.6 Discussion took place around the new combined Community Plan / 

Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 2012-13. The new plan will 
bridge the year from the end of the current SOA to the end of the 
current community plan. Although new outcomes have been 
agreed the CPP Themes will remain the same and many of the 
success measures already being used for the current thematic 
scorecards will still be relevant to the new outcomes.  

 
       3.7   The next meeting of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP group will 

take place on 13th February 2012 and will feature presentations 
from Catriona McEntagart from Happy To Translate, on promoting 
equal opportunities through overcoming language barriers; and 
Raymond Flanagan (Youth Worker) on the Learning and 
Development Youth Work service.  

        
 
  4.0    CONCLUSION 

 
4.1    Significant progress has been made over the year in  

achieving the group’s objectives and this progress will continue 
throughout the following year through the development of strong 
partnership links and increased scrutiny and development of the 
Social Affair Thematic Group scorecard.  

 
 

 

For further information contact: 

 

Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director – Community Services 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Tel: 01546 604112 
 

Page 14



J H Frame 05.12.11 

Update Report on Environment Thematic CPP Group 
 
Notes from meeting of Thursday 17

th
 November 2011 

 
1. The autumn meeting of the Group viewed an excellent video presentation entitled 

“Argyll Voices on Climate Change”, prepared by members of Lochgilphead Joint 
Campus.  This inspiring short film was part of a Scottish Government sponsored 
public engagement strategy project, promoted through Young Scot, to investigate 
Scotland’s development as a low carbon economy and the implications for 
individuals, communities and business.  Despite technical difficulties with the 
presentation equipment, both representatives of the project, gave an enthusiastic and 
well received presentation that generated a large number of questions.  The Group 
commends the video to the Management Committee and recommends viewing via 

their ‘YouTube’ link at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qlToMCt2l9U.   

A copy of their report was also made available: 

  

Report on Climate 
Change Project.docx

 
 
2. Proposed thematic content for new Community Plan/Single Outcome Agreement – 

outcomes and success measures – these remain under review by partners with a 
view to identifying further measurable outcomes. 

 
3. The Group received update reports on the Zero Waste Plan, Community Recycling 

Groups and the Japanese Knotweed Demonstration Programme.  Further partnership 
engagement with SEPA is expected on each of these. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12bPage 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Economy Thematic Group Report  
Management Committee December 14 2011 

 

 
 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The last meeting of the Economy Thematic Group took place on 29 

November and this report provides a summary of the key issues 
covered.   The group remains focussed on identifying and 
recording measures which will enable changes in the local 
economy to be identified and tracked or treated as appropriate. 

 
 
2. Key Issues 
  
 2.1 Budget. A presentation on the current budget situation was made 

by partners, which highlighted the budget challenges being faced 
by the public sector and how these pressures impact on the third 
sector. This led to a discussion on the wider economic impacts of 
the public sector cuts which will be pursued outwith the thematic 
group meeting. 

 
 2.2 Scorecard. The Economy Thematic CPP Group scorecard has 

undergone significant change over the past two years due in part to 
the agreement to have one scorecard to serve both the CPP 
Economy Thematic CPP Group and the Council’s Economy Policy 
and Performance Group (PPG). Discussion progressed to the 
recent Audit Scotland Report into the role of Community Planning 
Partnerships in Economic Development and the recommendations 
on having a systematic, evidence based approach and regarding 
the use of economic indicators in SOA’s and economic 
development strategies.  

 
 2.3 Bute. Under Partner Updates, the economic situation on Bute was 

discussed.  

The Dunoon & Bute travel to work area has the highest 
unemployment in the Highlands and islands at 5% (Nov 2011) and 
the rate for Bute is estimated at 6.1%. Yet, employers report that 
they have difficulty in filling vacancies. There is a complex range of 
economic and social issues for which a wider partnership approach 
is required.  

One in four of the working age population was claiming some form 

Agenda Item 12cPage 17



of state benefit in Oct 2011, 465 individuals were receiving 
incapacity benefit or employment support allowance. School leaver 
destination figure suggest that higher than average leavers are 
leaving the island, and there appears to be a belief that there are 
few opportunities for young people on the island.  

It is difficult to promote inward investment or business expansion 
when there are recognised difficulties in recruitment.  

There is clearly a lot of activity taking place and an alignment 
amongst the main economic / regeneration partners (public sector, 
business and community), with a focus on physical regeneration 
and business growth/social enterprise activity. However, this 
traditional approach does not seem to be addressing some of the 
core issues identified on Bute. 

The Thematic Group agreed that this matter be raised with the 
Management Committee to seek agreement and endorsement of a 
wider partnership approach to address the economic and social 
challenges on Bute. 

 

 
 Next Economy Thematic Group meeting is due to be held on 29 

February 2012 
  

 
For further information contact:  Douglas Cowan 
 douglas.cowan@hient.co.uk 

 
Telephone 01546 605402 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minute of Meeting 23 November 2011
	6 Rationalisation/Partnership Linkages to Local Area Community Planning Group - Argyll and Bute Council - Governance and Law
	12a social affairs
	12b environment
	12c economy



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance(Chair) 
 Councillor Al Reay 
 Councillor George Freeman 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly 
 Iain Jackson – ABC Governance Officer 
 Belinda Ruthven – ABC Area Governance Assistant 
 Tony Davey – Cardross Community Council 
 Nick Davies – Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council 
 Neil Black – Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
 Marie Harvey – Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
 Neil Sturrock – SPT 
 Eileen Wilson – Community Planning Manager 
 Katrina Sayer – Argyll Voluntary Action 
  
 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated from the following:- 

 
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
George Watt – Chamber of Commerce 
Vivien Smith – NHS 
Morevain Martin – Community Development Manager 
Inspector Paul Robertson – Strathclyde Police 
 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 23 NOVEMBER 2011 
   

The minute of meeting 23 November 2011 was approved as a correct 
record subject to the addition of apologies received from Nick Davies, 
Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council. 
 
Councillor Freeman advised that the minute referred to updates being 
provided by Derek Leslie NHS (page 2, para 4) and Sally Loudon (page2, 
para 7) but these had not been received. 
 

 
 4. MARITIME CHANGE PROGRAMME 



  The Group was briefed by Iain Jackson, Governance Officer, that a 
planning application has been launched for the refurbishment of a number 
of houses in the Churchill Estate, details of which can be found on the 
website. 
 
Councillor Dance confirmed that a planning application was also in 
process for the construction of 580 single units of accommodation within 
the Faslane Naval Base.  Councillor Freeman advised that during the 
consultation period for this application, only six people had attended the 
hearing, two of which were local members. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note  the update from the Governance Officer. 
 

 
 5. LOCH LOMOND AND TROSSACHS NATIONAL PARK - 

PRESENTATION 
   

The Group was provided with an informative presentation from Neil Black 
and Marie Harvey, Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park on the 
structure, history and role of Rural Development within the National Park.  
Mr Black highlighted details of activities undertaken over the past year 
which included  projects such as Park Paths, Going Green, Rural Housing 
Enabler, the Callander Charrette and the Argyll Mausoleum. 
 
Marie Harvey, outlined the role of the Community Partnership, a charitable 
company, established to assist communities to take forward their action 
plans.  She advised that any Community  or voluntary organisation can 
apply for the free membership which would ensure their eligibility for 
priority notice of training and events.  
 
Ms Harvey advised that the main focus for 2012 was to enhance the 
already successful apprenticeship scheme that 19 young people had 
benefitted from and that that financial assistance towards the purchase of 
any necessary protective clothing and travelling costs would be available 
to them.   
 
Ms Harvey distributed her contact details in order that any enquiries or 
suggestions for membership of the Steering Group may be directed to 
her.  A copy of the Apprenticeship Report is available upon request.  
 
Decision 
 
1) Agreed to note the contents of the presentation 

 
2) Agreed to distribute a copy of the presentation to all members of 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group. 

 
(Ref: Copy of Presentation of LLTNP – Rural Development, submitted) 
 

 



 6. LACPG PLAN/ SCORECARD/ PYRAMID - ABC, CUSTOMER AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES / PARTNERS (PAPERS TO FOLLOW) 

  The Group was informed by Iain Jackson, Governance Officer, that the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Plan was still under 
development and awaiting information for incorporation from several 
partners despite previous requests for this.  He asked that all partners 
look at the success measures attributed to them in the Plan to ascertain if 
these were current and relevant and come back with any additions or 
changes as necessary. 
 
The Group considered the Plan and several outcomes for which there 
was little or no likelihood of funding available to enable objective to be 
achieved were recommended for removal. 
 
Nick Davies, Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council asked for 
clarification on outcome 3.1 of the current plan as he was aware of an 
earlier plan which referred to ‘Vibrant Village Centres’and Iain Jackson 
agreed to come back to him with the relevant information. 
 
Decision 
 
1) Agreed to note the current Local Area Community Plan for 
Helensburgh and Lomond. 

 
2) Agreed to request partners to come back with updates or 
amendments to information contained within the Local Area 
Community Plan at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3) Governance Officer to contact Mr Davies with clarification of the 
queries raised by him over contents of Plan. 

 
4) Agreed to Invite local Police Inspector to provide update to future 
meeting, on effectiveness of renewed operational scheme. 

 
 
 

 
 7. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Group noted the visio document demonstrating the network of groups 
involved in Community Planning and how other sub groups linked into 
these. 
 
Decision 
 
1) Agreed to note the visio document. 

 
2) Agreed that partners would be asked to e-mail the Area 
Governance Assistant with any suggestions for changes or 
additions for incorporation to document as necessary. 

 



 
 8. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 
   

The Group was briefed by Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, 
on the Highlight and Exception report and were advised how this should 
be best utilised.  
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the update by the Community Planning Manager. 
 

 
 9. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT CPP SUB GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC AND HR 
   

No report was available for this item, and the Chair asked for confirmation 
of why it was on the agenda. 
 

 10. THEMATIC GROUP REPORTS 
 

  (a) SOCIAL AFFAIRS 
    

The Group was asked to note a report summarising the continued 
progress made by the Social Affairs Thematic Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director, Community Services, dated 
December 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ENVIRONMENT 
    

 
The Group was asked to note an updated report from the 
Environment Thematic Group on 17 November  2011. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report 
 
Ref: Report from Environment Thematic CPP Group  dated 17 
November 2011, submitted) 
 

  (c) ECONOMY 
    

The Group was asked to note a report by the Economy Thematic 
Group which provided a summary of the key issues covered at a 
recent meeting on 29 November 2011. 
 
Decision 



 
Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Economy Thematic Group, dated 14 December  
2011, submitted) 
 
Eileen Wilson asked whether there should be a report from the Third 
Sector and Communities (CPP sub-Group) with this item and it was 
agreed that Iain Jackson would raise the matter with the Area 
Governance Officer. 
 

 
 11. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN - ARGYLL AND 

BUTE COUNCIL - GOVERNANCE AND LAW 
  The Group was briefed by Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, 

on 
the draft Argyll and Bute Community Plan and Single Outcome 
Agreement for 2012-13. She advised that this was the final draft of the 
document and that there was still an opportunity for final comments to be 
incorporated into it  in advance of the management meeting on 1st 
February and subsequently to its  anticipated signing off by the full 
Partnership 
in mid February following which it would be launched as a Community 
Planning document with information broken down into area levels. Ms 
Wilson advised that the four main themes would still feature although 
these may change in the future and that the document would remain in 
place for one year after which it would be reviewed and further developed.  
 
Ms Wilson requested that any comments for submission should be with 
her within the next few days in order that they may be considered at the 
CPP Management meeting.   
 
Decision 
 

1) Agreed to note the briefing by the Community Planning Officer. 
 
2) Agreed to forward comments for consideration at the CPP 
Management Meeting to the Community Planning Officer. 

 
 
 12. 'INVOLVE TO DEVOLVE' - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION - 

PRESENTATION 
  The Group was briefed by Katrina Sayer, Argyll Voluntary Action, on the 

‘Involve to Devolve’ project, now renamed as ‘Influencing Change’, which 
focuses on  the harder to reach members of the community.  She advised 
that funding had been secured to deliver training through the STEPS 
training programme which affords these  individuals and groups the 
opportunity to acquire the knowledge, skills and self-confidence to engage 
in community processes. Katrina advised that close working with partners 
would be integral to this project.  The Group were asked to forward details 
of any persons or groups that they felt would benefit from the project to 
Ms Sayer. 
 



Decision 
 
Agreed to note the verbal presentation by the Community Empowerment 
Outreach Worker. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 13. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
  Neil Sturrock, SPT, informed the Group that the Draft Capital Programme 

for 2012-2013 currently indicated an Infrastructure Upgrade budget of 
£70k allocated to bus stops and  £75k to Improvements to Helensburgh 
Town Centre.   
 
The Park and Ride proposals are ongoing and information on the 
progress of this will come to the February Area Committee for discussion.   
 
There was some discussion around the proposed withdrawal of the 
Helensburgh/Kilcreggan ferry service and Councillor Reay agreed to raise 
concerns over this at the forthcoming SPT Partnership meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the updates provided by partners. 
 


